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At the New England Foundation for the Arts, 
we believe that one of the roles of the arts is to 
make the invisible, visible. We also believe that 
it is not the responsibility of those who have 
been made invisible to remind us that they are 
still here. Therefore, as a committed ally, NEFA 
acknowledges that the ground on which we work 
is the traditional land of the Massachuset and 
Wampanoag people; we honor their ancestors 
past, present, and future, and recognize their 
continued existence and contributions to  
our society. 

NEFA also acknowledges that all the places where 
our distributed staff live and work, and where we 
provide support and hold events, are Indigenous 
lands. We offer our respect to the Elders — past, 
present, and future.

IMAGE CREDITS

Front Cover: National Theater Project-supported 
LubDub Theatre Company, photo by Bjorn Bolinder 

– Find the Light Photography; NTP-supported 
Minty Fresh Circus; photo by Shannon Bramham, 
Seb Photography; Public Art for Spatial Justice-
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Carried” installation, photo by Filipe Borges

At left (top-bottom): NEFA staff and board, by 
Jeffrey Filiault/NEFA; New England States Touring 
(NEST)-supported The Collaborative presents 
the Afro-Semitic Experience, photo by Chris 
Deschenes; NTP-supported Dancing Earth at Santa 
Fe Playhouse, photo by Colin Hovde; NEFA board 
co-vice chair Angie Lane, by Jeffrey Filiault/NEFA; 
NTP-supported LubDub Theatre Company, photo 
by Bjorn Bolinder

Page 2 (l-r): NEST-supported Blues to Green 
presents William Cepeda and Elio Villafranca 
Sextet at the Springfield Jazz and Roots Festival, 
photo by Sophi Markham; NTP-supported CARPA 
San Diego, photo by Hector Garza

Page 3: NDP-supported BRKFST Dance Company, 
photo by cire photography

Page 4-7 (l-r): Center Stage artists Paper Moon 
Theater Company, photo by Rangga Yudhistira; 
Creative economy program manager Natalya 
Tausonvitch, photo by Dee Schneidman; Executive 
director of the Arts Foundation of Cape Cod Julie 
Wake, NEFA’s executive director Harold Steward, 
and Mass Cultural Council’s deputy director David 
Slatery at MASSCreative’s Arts Advocacy Day; 
National Dance Project-supported Ladies of Hip-
Hop, photo by Steven Pisano; NEST-supported 
Arts Alive presents Big Nazo, photo by Erminio 
Pinque; NDP-supported DaEun Jung’s NORRI 
at Jacob’s Pillow, photo by Christopher Duggan; 
Public Art for Spatial Justice-supported crystal bi 
and Dzidzor’s Department of Public Imagination, 
photo by Nohemi Rodriguez; Interim director of 
program strategy directory Adrienne Petrillo at the 
New Hampshire Creative Culture Summit, photo 
by Katie Duncan/Capitol Center for the Arts; NEFA 
board member and RISCA executive director Todd 
Trebour with Harold Steward at RISCA Arts Day

Page 8: New England Dance Fund-supported 
Hannah Satterlee/ANIMAL Dance, photo by Hayes

Page 11: NEST-supported Chocolate Church Arts 
Center presents Tev Stevig

Page 12: NTP-supported Dan Froot’s “Arms Across 
America,” photo by Gunindu ysekera

Back Cover: NEST-supported Bombyx Center for 
Arts & Equity presents Brother’s Keeper Poetry 
Theater Ensemble, photo by Cassandra Holden; 
Public Art for Spatial Justice-supported Rose 
Kennedy Greenway’s “Going to Ground” public 
performance in Boston, photo by Alex Joachim; 
NTP-supported Anna Martine Whitehead’s 
FORCE! at REDCAT, photo by Angel Origgi
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CONNECTION AND  
COLLABORATION
Dear Friends, 
It is my pleasure to share our fiscal year 2025 report. 

The connections we hold with our applicants and grantees, our 
funders and partners, our regional and national colleagues, and 
among our board and staff, strengthen our tenacity to deliver 
impactful grants and opportunities that reflect the needs of the 
creative sector.  

As NEFA prepares to celebrate our 50th anniversary in 2026 and 
with a new five-year strategic plan, we reflect on the work of the 
past year that has brought us to this moment.  

In fiscal year 2025, NEFA:
•	 Awarded 562 grants to artists and cultural organizations in 

New England and across the nation, totaling over $6.4 million, 
to support new dance and theater projects, performing arts 
presenters, organizational sustainability and expansion, and 
public art.

•	 Launched an improved application portal in terms of both user 
experience and accessibility.

•	 Advanced NEFA’s cultural policy work, creating collaborations 
and strengthening regional power

•	 Finalized a strategic plan reaffirming NEFA as a social impact 
organization with a refreshed mission, vision, and values that 
you’ll see reflected in this publication.

As you read more about NEFA’s grants and programs on these 
pages, know that your continued collaboration with NEFA is 
invaluable. We invite you to join us on this journey. 

With much appreciation, 

Harold Steward 
Executive Director

“I can’t even begin to tell you how grateful I am for all 
that NEFA brought to both the Ko Festival and to me 
personally — and the funding was only a piece of it.” 

Sabrina Hamilton
Ko Festival
Belchertown, MA 
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VISION
NEFA envisions a world where 
the arts and culture ecosystem 
thrives, artists flourish, and the 
transformative power of the arts 
is valued as essential to a more 
vibrant and equitable society.

MISSION
As a social impact organization, NEFA builds, sustains,  
and fights for arts and culture through grantmaking,  
partnerships, and advocacy in New England, the nation,  
and beyond. 

VALUES
Cultural Rights and Responsibilities 
The freedoms to create, access, express, and share arts and 
cultures are human rights and essential to a just society and 
thriving communities. We advocate for these freedoms and  
are dedicated to dismantling systemic inequities, barriers,  
and actions that limit self-determination, cultural traditions, 
and access to opportunities. 

Reciprocity 
Building our collective future relies on teamwork,  
collaboration, and partnerships at the intersections of arts 
services, philanthropy, and social justice. We center each other’s 
humanity through just and mutually beneficial relationships. 

Adaptability 
Engaged dialogue guides the design, implementation, and 
flexibility of our work – informed by the dynamic needs of 
artists, colleagues, and organizations. Adapting to social and 
environmental change ensures the sustainability, resilience,  
and vitality of cultural communities.

“NEFA’s focus on creating a regional community has led to a 
much closer working relationship among the arts advocacy 
leaders in New England. As we face deep challenges and 
disinvestment across our sector, I count on this network for 
advice and knowledge sharing.”

Rufus de Rham
Interim Executive Director
CT Arts Alliance

http://www.nefa.org/strategic-plan-2025-2030
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PROGRAMS & 
ACTIVITIES
Investing In Artists & Communities

Through grants, convenings, and online  
tools, NEFA continues a nearly 50-year 
history of cultivating and advocating for  
the arts in New England and beyond.

Center StageSM

Launched in 2012 by the U.S. Department 
of State and NEFA, Center Stage 
leverages the power of the performing 
arts to transcend boundaries, encourages 
people to engage with other cultures, 
and delivers lasting impacts in the U.S. 
and abroad. The program has produced 
national tours by 48 groups from 17 
countries, hosted by universities, festivals, 
music clubs, and cultural centers. Center 
Stage brought four alumni ensembles 
back to the U.S. from July-November 
2025 for its final season – Khumariyaan 
(Peshawar, Pakistan), Kurbasy (Lviv, 
Ukraine), Mohamed Abozekry Quartet 
(Cairo, Egypt), and Papermoon Puppet 
Theatre (Yogyakarta, Indonesia). Their 
tours reached a range of large and small 
communities, providing them with rich 

experiences including performances, jam 
sessions, workshops, artist talks, and 
school visits. Center Stage artists return 
home to share these experiences with 
peers and fans.

“Every engagement activity and, of 
course, each of the performances, 
was inspiring, moving, and thought-
provoking, no matter how old the 
audience member! What a gift to have 
them with us.”

Adrienne Godwin
College of Visual and Performing Arts
George Mason University

Creative Economy
The Creative Economy program highlights 
and quantifies the New England creative 
sector, primarily through CreativeGround, 
NEFA’s free, community-generated 
dynamic directory that celebrates and 
supports the vital work of New England's 
creative people and places. As the only 
regional directory with this breadth 
and depth of cultural sector data, it is 
also a valuable knowledge-sharing tool. 
CreativeGround’s data partnerships 
enable community leaders to access 
the site’s established infrastructure 
for mapping local creative assets and 
integrating the data into websites, grant 
decisions, research analysis, and program 
design. These are some of the ways that 
data partnerships help keep the data 
accurate and updated and collaboratively 
support the sector.

“ArtsHub has made CreativeGround the 
backbone of the ArtsHub site. A rising 
tide lifts all boats, so the more profiles 
and people utilizing CreativeGround, 
the more the creative community gets 
seen, the more people come out, the 
more the creative economy can grow.”

Dee Boyle-Clapp
ArtsHub of Western MA steering committee 
member

National Dance Project 
Launched in 1996, the National Dance 
Project (NDP) supports the creation and 
U.S. touring of new dance projects. To 
date, NDP has invested more than $51.5 
million in funding that has supported 
over 820 dance projects that have toured 
to all 50 states, Washington, DC, Guam, 
and Puerto Rico, reaching more than 
3.7 million audience and community 
members. This year, NDP was honored 
as the first program recipient of the 2025 
Dance/USA Trustees Award, which is 
given at the discretion of the Board of 
Trustees to recognize an outstanding 
professional whose work has special 
significance to the ecosystem. The award 
was presented at their annual conference, 
and the full NDP Team was on hand to 
receive the award.

“NDP’s growth and impact is a direct 
result of the program’s ability to 
prioritize the needs of dance makers, 
increase opportunities for presenters 
to share dance, and support live 
dance experiences in communities 
nationwide.”

Indira Goodwine-Josias
Senior Program Director
Dance, NEFA

https://www.nefa.org/grants-programs/grant-recipients


National Theater Project 
Since the first round in 2010, the 
National Theater Project has supported 
the creation and touring of U.S. based, 
devised ensemble theater projects 
through direct funding and cultivation 
of an informed, interactive network 
of ensembles, artists, and presenters 
throughout the field. NTP has infused 
more than $19.1 million into the field. To 
date, 119 new theater works have been 
supported through Creation and Touring 
grants; touring of those works has 
reached 44 states and Washington, DC, 
the Atlantic and Pacific U.S. territories, 
and international U.S. military bases 
through over 400 presentation grants. 
NTP projects have toured in-person and 
virtually to large and small arts presenters, 
tribal communities, military bases, 
universities, nonprofit organizations, 
regional theaters, and festivals. A recent 

program evaluation demonstrated that 
NTP is strengthening artist-led theater 
ensembles and facilitating relationships 
between artists and multiple types of 
presenters and nonprofits. This year’s 
15th round of awards marked the final 
round for the program in this current form.

“NEFA stands out as one of the most 
compassionate and artist centered 
funders Borderlands Theater has 
worked with.”

Borderlands Theater
Tucson, AZ 

New England Grant Programs 
New England Grant Programs offer grants 
and convenings supporting New England 
organizations to present performing, 
film, and literary artists and connecting 
artists and presenters to resources and 
networks and, in partnership with the 
Regional Arts Organizations, grants 
supporting organizations and individuals 
to increase capacity and expand their 
practices. Cultural Sustainability, a one-
time grantmaking and learning program 
nationally funded by The Wallace 
Foundation and delivered regionally by 
the U.S. Regional Arts Organizations, 
provides general operating support to 
self-identified arts organizations of color 
with annual operating expenses under 
$500,000. This funding empowers 18 
New England-based organizations to 
sustain and expand their practices, more 
deeply impact the communities they 
serve, and provide meaningful arts and 

cultural experiences for larger, cross-
cultural audiences. As a learning cohort 
with NEFA staff, the recipients work to 
address some of their self-identified 
organizational needs to continue serving 
as cultural pillars of their community.

“This support has been powerful amid 
growing pushback against equity and 
the arts in New Hampshire. It's helped 
us grow our capacity, deepen our 
impact, and stay rooted in community 
and cultural resilience.”

Randall Nielsen
Founder, Queerlective
Manchester, NH

Public Art 
The Public Art program supports the 
evolving field of public art through 
grantmaking and field-building 
collaborations, inspiring more vibrant 
public spaces and public life throughout 
the region. The Public Art Learning 
Fund (PALF), which strengthens the 
field of public art in New England by 
providing broadly-defined professional 
development support directly to artists, 
has been supporting the field since 2020, 
and interest in the grant has grown each 
year. The FY25 grant cycle awarded 
70 grants covering all New England 
states, with 31 of the artists as first-time 
grantees, marking the largest number of 
grants awarded since its inception. The 
increased interest for this flexible funding 

—which has supported mentorships 
with master artists, financial wellness 

programs, training in technical skills, 
and much more—reflects the growing 
demand and the importance of the 
program to the region’s artists. 

“One of the most impactful lessons I 
learned was the importance of process 
over product. Successful public art 
is not measured solely by its final 
form, but by the relationships built, 
the voices included, and the sense 
of ownership cultivated during its 
creation.”

Gabriela Sepulveda Ortiz
PALF grant recipient
Springfield, MA
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ABOUT NEFA
Supporting Artists & Communities  
in New England and Beyond

NEFA’s work is made possible through generous 
support from the National Endowment for the Arts, 
the six New England state arts agencies, private 
foundations, corporations, and individual donors. As 
NEFA approaches its 50th anniversary in 2026, it 
continues to lead with creativity, resilience, and vision, 
affirming the vital role of the arts in civic life and 
advancing a cultural landscape where all people have 
equitable access to artistic expression.

FINANCIALS
June 1, 2024 – May 31, 2025

	

REVENUE

▬	 Foundations, Corporations, 
		  & Other Government	 84.7%
▬	 National Endowment for the Arts	 6.3%
▬	 State Arts Agencies	 1.1%
▬	 Individuals	 0.6%
▬	 Investment Draw & Other	 7.0%
▬	 Interest & dividend income	 0.3%

	

EXPENSE

▬	 Grants	 72.3%
▬	 Program Services	 19.3%
▬	 Administration	 5.9%
▬	 Communications & Development	 2.4%

Statement of Financial Position	

ASSETS

Cash	 5,052,340

Contributions, grants and other receivables	 9,910,502

Investments, short-term and long-term	 24,562,417

Fixed assets	 493,793

Other assets	 123,877

Operating right-of-use assets	 1,053,731

Total assets	 41,196,660

TOTAL ASSETS	 41,196,660

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued expenses	 490,003

Grants payable	 6,841,288

Operating lease liability	 1,053,731

Total liabilities	 8,385,022

NET ASSETS

Unrestricted 	 559,681

Board designated funds	 16,946,812

Temporarily restricted 	 15,305,145

Total net assets	 32,811,638

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	 41,196,660

Operating Statement	  

REVENUE & SUPPORT

Contributions and grants	 11,667,254

Service fees and other income	 961,912

Interest and dividends	 35,000

TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT	 12,664,166

EXPENSES

PROGRAM EXPENSES

Grants and related services	 9,141,401

Program services	 2,445,279

Total program expenses	 11,586,680

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES	

Administrative and general	 742,000

Communications and development	 309,300

Total administrative expenses	 1,051,300

TOTAL EXPENSES	 12,637,980

NET OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)	 26,186

The numbers presented in this report were unaudited at the 
time of printing. A complete set of audited financials is available 
on our website or upon request from NEFA’s Development 
Department, development@nefa.org, 617-865-1846.

For the most current list of funders and partners, visit v
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FUNDERS & PARTNERS
From June 2024 through May 2025,  
NEFA was generously supported by  
the following:

KEY

✚	Represents full amount of multi-year grant(s)

✦	 Includes a donation to the Rebecca Blunk Fund

$2,000,000 +
Barr Foundation ✚
Doris Duke  
Foundation ✚

Mellon Foundation ✚
U.S. Department of 
State’s Bureau of 
Educational and  
Cultural Affairs ✚

The Wallace 
Foundation ✚

$1,000,000 +
National Endowment  
for the Arts

$50,000 +
Massachusetts  
Cultural Council

$25,000 +
Aliad Fund at The  

Boston Foundation

$10,000 +
Connecticut 

Department of 
Economic and 
Community 
Development

John and Mary-Beth 
Henry

Maine Arts 
Commission

New Hampshire State 
Council on the Arts

Rhode Island State 
Council on the Arts

Vermont Arts Council

$5,000 +
Erinn King
David Snyder
Mary and Ted Wendell

$2,500 +
The James E. Robinson 

Foundation

$1,000 +
Dr. Kamesh 
Ramakrishna Aiyer 
and Ms. Geeta Bhide 
Aiyer

Cozen O’Connor
Amy and Lee Ellsworth
Iván Espinoza-Madrigal
Flather Family Fund
Robert and Kristine 
Higgins

Income Research + 
Management

Liana Krupp
Steps and Stages 

Coaching, Facilitation, 
and Consulting

Westminster 
Barrington Foundation

$500 +
Anonymous
Jane Arabian
Margaret Byer and 
Alesdair Ittelson

Amy Cassello
CreativeStudy
Pamela Diamantis ✦
Chris Dwyer ✦
Cathy Edwards and  

Mike Wishnie ✦
Kate Flather
Dawn Gibson-Brehon
Marc Harpin and  
Garo Toomajanian

Marcie Hershman ✦
Michele Long and 
Margaret Keenan ✦

New England Arts 
Presenters

Chip Newell
Laura Paul and Paul 
Messier ✦

Jane Preston and  
Michael Muller ✦

Steward Cultural 
Development Group

Trillium Asset 
Management

Deirdre Valente ✦
Zevin Asset 

Management

$250+
Adobe Systems Inc.
Anonymous
Cathy Baird ✦
Samuel Blumenstiel
Joan Brodsky
Michael and  

Kimberly Cayer
Joyce Collier and  
Jennifer Potter ✦

Donald Cornuet and 
Stephen Weiner

Patricia Fontaine
Amy and Matt 

Hausmann
Jane James ✦
Michael Jordan
Angie Lane
Frank Mitchell
Keith and Elizabeth 
Morgan

Merry Morse and  
Janet Hood ✦

Chris Newell
Max Nibert
Cheri Opperman and 

Maure Aronson ✦
Larry Rosenberg
Linda Shelton ✦
Carrie Zaslow
Carol Zell

UP TO $249
Tony and Dolores 

Abbott
Aldrin Agas & Celia Ho
Anonymous (3)
Barbara Schaffer  
Bacon ✦

Bergmeyer Associates
Elizabeth Bouchard  
and Eric Hofbauer

Bill Botzow ✦
Roger and Carol Brooks
Janet Buchwald and  
Joel Moskowitz

Lev Camara
Cameron Caroom
Michelle Coe
Lisa Crowley
Blakely Cummings
Leonard P. Davis Sr.
Carla Delgado
Carolyn Deuel
Emma Fang
David Fanger &  
Martin Wechsler ✦

Ellie Feeley
Phyllis & David 
Fitzpatrick

The Gizzi Family
Leo Gordon Family
Rick Hanauer and Mary 
Wells

Jean Hey and  
Shelley Brauer ✦

Cheryl Ikemiya ✦
James Isaacson
Selena Juneau-Vogel
Stacy Klein and  

Carlos Uriona ✦
Sophia Kolodney
Milton Kornfeld ✦
Maya Krattli
Ali, Jen, and  

Whitney Lynch

Cecily MacDougall
Mary McLaughlan
Susan McClure
Alyssa McGraw
The McMahon Family
Karole Mendelsohn
Scot Miller
Jay and Dawn 

Millstone
Carlos Montano and 
Jennifer Bacevich

Drs. Olivia Moorehead-
Slaughter and Dennis  
L. Slaughter

Paige Nunes
Sofía Nunez
Jordan Oshlag and  

Susan Tohn
Jacob Padrón
Ameeka Patel
Max Ponticelli
TJ Posillico
Carol L Potter
Michael Reed ✦
Elizabeth Corpt.  
Michael Reison

Melissa Richmond
Gloria Riley
Susan Rubio and  

Paul Williamson
Nancy Salmon
Elizabeth Shapiro
Adele Sicilia
Joseph Silvi
Nicholas MI Slie
Savitha Srinivasan, 
Soyun Lee, Alisa 
Strom, Juliana Tong, 
Lynn El Abayad,  
Sarah Tepe

Quita and  
Mark Sullivan ✦

Pamela Tatge &  
Jerry Zinser ✦

Sharon and  
Chris Timmel

Ellen and John Tohn
Todd Trebour
Amy and Joe Versaggi
Mai-Anh Vu and  

Brinia Colbert
Z Weber
Wendell - Fishman  

Family Fund
Emma Wong

GIFTS IN KIND
Asana
Salesforce

SUPPORT NEFA 
NEFA is a nonprofit 501(c)(3)  
working in partnership with the National 
Endowment for the Arts and the six state 
arts agencies of New England. Additional 
funding from individual donors and from  
public and private institutions is critically 
important to realizing our mission.

To make a gift or to learn more  
about NEFA’s work, please visit us at 
nefa.org/donate, or call our development 
department at 617-865-1846.

10 11

http://nefa.org/donate
https://www.nefa.org/donate


BOARD OF DIRECTORS,  
COMMITTEES, & STAFF  

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Carrie Zaslow, Chair
She/Her/Hers
Providence Revolving Fund
Providence, RI

Angie Lane, Co-Vice Chair
She/Her/Hers
Red River Theatres
Concord, NH

Adele Sicilia, Co-Vice Chair
She/Her/Hers
New Hampshire State  
Council on the Arts

Concord, NH

Iván Espinoza-Madrigal, 
Secretary
He/Him/His
Lawyers for Civil Rights
Boston, MA

Frank Mitchell, Treasurer
He/Him/His
Cultural Organizer 
New Haven, CT

Dawn Gibson-Brehon
She/Her/Hers
SUNY Purchase College
New Haven, CT/Purchase, NY

Amy Hausmann
She/Her/Hers
Maine Arts Commission
Augusta, ME

John E. Henry
He/Him/His
MarlinSpike, LLC
Weston, MA

Erinn King
She/Her/Hers
Income Research + 
Management

Boston, MA

Susan Evans McClure
She/Her/Hers
Vermont Arts Council
Montpelier, VT

Chip Newell
He/Him/His
NewHeight Group
Portland, ME

Chris Newell
(Passamaquoddy)
He/Him/His
Akomawt Educational 
Initiative

Mashantucket, CT

Elizabeth Shapiro
She/Her/Hers
Office of the Arts, Connecticut 
Department of Economic and 
Community Development

Hartford, CT

Todd Trebour
He/Him/His
Rhode Island State Council  
on the Arts (RISCA)

Providence, RI

NEFA ADVISORY COUNCIL
which launched in 2018, was 
sunset in November 2024. 
Our thanks to: 

Rhonda Kay Alok Anderson 
Christal Brown 
Taylor Ho Bynum 
Shoshona Currier 
Kara Elliott-Ortega 
Stephanie Fortunato 
Orlando Hernández 
David Howse
Elizabeth A. Jabar 
Liana Krupp 
Alyce Lee 
Jacob Padrón 
Melissa Richmond 
Madeline Sayet 
Larry Simpson 
Kerry Thompson 

ACCESSIBILITY 
COMMITTEE

Todd Hanson
He/Him/His
JSA Inc
Portsmouth, NH

Michael Jordan
He/Him/His
Adobe
Newton, MA

Toby MacNutt
They/Them/Theirs
artist/consultant
Bristol, VT

Elizabeth Shapiro
She/Her/Hers
Office of the Arts, Connecticut 

Department of Economic and 
Community Development

Hartford, CT

ADDITIONAL COMMITTEE 
SERVICE

Alyce Lee
She/Her/Hers
Boston, MA

Larry Simpson
He/Him/His
University Heights, OH

Matthew Wilson
He/Him/His
Discovering Justice
Boston, MA

Thank you to Pamela Diamantis 
for her service on NEFA’s 
Investment Committee

STAFF

Jessica Wong Camhi
She/Her/Hers
Program Manager,  
Public Art

Steven Fenton
He/Him/His
Chief Operating Officer

Jeffrey Filiault
They/Them/Theirs
Senior Communications 

Manager

Indira Goodwine-Josias
She/Her/Hers
Senior Program Director, 

Dance

Kristin Gregory
She/Her/Hers
Program Manager, Dance

Leslie Miller Jewett
She/Her/Hers
Finance Coordinator

Cheri Opperman
She/Her/Hers
Senior Grants Manager,  

Dance

Adrienne Petrillo
She/Her/Hers
Interim Director of Program 
Strategy

Saejin Priore
She/Her/Hers
Development Officer

Leilani Ricardo
She/Her/Hers
Program Manager, Theater

Dee Schneidman
She/Her/Hers
Senior Program Director, 

Creative Economy

Audrey Seraphin
She/Her/Hers
Program Manager, Regional 
Grants and Initiatives

Abby Southwell
She/Her/Hers
Senior Technology &  

Data Director

Kelsey Spitalny
She/Her/Hers
Interim Manager of  
Program Strategy

Harold Steward
They/He
Executive Director

Quita Sullivan, JD
(Montaukett/Shinnecock)
Nákum/They/She  
Senior Program Director, 
Theater

Joseph Sweeney
He/Him/His
Director of Finance

Kim Szeto
She/Her/Hers
Senior Program Director, 

Public Art

Natalya Tausanovitch
She/Her/Hers
Program Manager,  
Creative Economy

Sharon Timmel
She/Her/Hers
Senior Development Director

Elizabeth Timmerman
She/Her/They/Them
Senior Technology &  

Data Administrator

Ann Wicks
She/Her/Hers
Communications Director & 
Co-Accessibility Coordinator
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The New England Foundation for the Arts invests in artists and communities, 
fostering equitable access to the arts and enriching the cultural landscape 
in New England and across the United States. Founded in 1976, NEFA has 
grown into a vital national and international leader, advancing opportunities 
for artists and strengthening the arts infrastructure through grantmaking, 
partnerships, convenings, and knowledge sharing. www.nefa.org.

321 Harrison Ave, Suite 420, Boston, 02118 
Traditional lands of the Massachuset and the Wampanoag Peoples

www.nefa.org

http://www.nefa.org
http://www.nefa.org
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